Vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

ABSTRACT (THAI)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  The importance of phosphate determination
1.2  Analytical method

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.2.7
1.2.8
1.29

Titrimetry

UV-Visible spectrophotometry
Fluorescence spectrophotometry
Chemiluminiscence photometry
Potentiometry

Voltammetry

Amperometry

lon chromatography
Miscellaneous methods

1.3 Research aims

CHAPTER 2 EXPERIMENTAL
2.1  Chemicals and Reagents

2.2  Equipment/Apparatus

2.3  Experiment setup

PAGE

Xi

o B~ B W WO W W LW DD DD P

[{e]

11
11



23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3

vii

Cyclic voltammetry system
Fl-amperometric System
FI-Amperometric with column preconcentration

system

CHAPTER 3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1

3.2

3.3

Voltammetric study

3.11

3.1.2 Batchwise amperometric standard calibration graph

3.1.3
3.14

Cyclic voltammetry of PO,>

Cyclic voltammetry SiO;™

Cyclic voltammetry of AsO,>

Fl-amperometric system for determination of

orthophosphate

3.2.1

3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5

Fl-amperometric system for determination of
orthophosphate

Effect of applied potential

Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations
Precision

Standard calibration graph of orthophosphate

Fl-amperometric system with column preconcentration

for determination of orthophosphate

33.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34

Effect of eluent type

Effect of sequence for regenerate column
Effect of resin type

Effect of time for regenerate column by using

acetic acid

3.3.5 Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate

column

3.3.6 Summary of the selected conditions for the

orthophosphate determination

3.3.7 Precision

11
12
13

16
16
17

19
20
22

22

23
24
26
27
28

29

30

32

32

34

35

37



viii

3.3.8 Standard calibration graph

3.3.9 Single standard calibration graph

3.4  Application for determination of orthophosphate PO,4-P in

samples

CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

CURRICULUM VITAE

THE RELEVANCEOF THE RESEARCH WORK TO THAILAND

38

40

41

43

45

50

51

53

54

57

59



TABLE

1.1
1.2
2.1
A
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

3.11

LIST OF TABLES

Primary associations in rain

Brief summary of phosphate determination

Sequence for regenerate column

The selected conditions for the Fl-amperometric system
Effect of applied potential

Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations

Precision of 60 and 80 ppb of PO4-P

The selected conditions for Fl-amperometric system with
column preconcentration for determination of orthophosphate
Effect of eluent type

Effect of sequence for regenerate column

Effect of time for regenerate column by using acetic acid
Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate column
Summary of the selected conditions for the orthophosphate
determination

Precision of 7 ppb of PO4-P

3.12 Single standard calibration graph

3.12
4.1

Application for determination of PO,4-P in samples

Summarized analytical characteristics of the 3 procedures

PAGE

15
22
23
25
26
28

29
31
33
34
36

37
40
42
44



LIST OF FIGURES

F IGURE

2.1
2.2

2.3

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
Sel5
3.16
3.17

3.18
3.19

Schematic of cyclic voltammeter system
Manifold of Fl-amperometric system for determination of
orthophosphate
Manifold of Fl-amperometric system with column
preconcentration for determination of orthophosphate
Cyclic voltammogram orthophosphate
Batchwise amperometric profiles
Calibration graph of 5-45 ppm PO,4-P
Cyclic voltammogram silicate
Cyclic voltammogram arsenate
Overlay cyclic voltammogram
Effect of applied potential
Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations
Calibration graph
Peak profile of PO,4-P
Effect of eluent type
Effect of sequence for regenerate column
Effect of resin type
Effect of time for regenerate column
Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate column
Standard calibration graph of 2, 5, 10 and 20 ppb PO,4-P
Standard calibration graph of 20, 40, 60, 100
and 500 ppb PO4-P
FI gram of phosphate standard
Single standard calibration graph of 10, 20, 40, 60 and 100 ng
of PO4-P

PAGE

12
13

14

17
18
19
20
21
21
24
25
27
27
30
31
32
33
35
38
39

39
41



Xi

ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
EC electrical conductivity

Ep peak potential

Fl Flow Injection

FIA Flow Injection Analysis

NA not applicable

PO,-P orthophosphate-phosphorus
R? correlation

RSD Relative Standard Deviation
SD Standard Deviation

Std. Standard

uv ultraviolet

viv volume by volume

wiv weight by volume



