### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
A	CKNOWL	LEDGEMENT	iii
$\mathbf{A}$	BSTRACT	(ENGLISH)	iv
$\mathbf{A}$	BSTRACT	(THAI)	V
T	ABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
L	IST OF TA	ABLES	ix
L	IST OF FI	GURES	X
A	BBREVIA	TION AND SYMBOLS	xi
C	HAPTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	The importance of phosphate determination	1
	1.2	Analytical method	2
		1,2.1 Titrimetry	2
		1.2.2 UV-Visible spectrophotometry	2
		1.2.3 Fluorescence spectrophotometry	3
		1.2.4 Chemiluminiscence photometry	3
		1.2.5 Potentiometry	3
		1.2.6 Voltammetry	3
		1.2.7 Amperometry	3
		1.2.8 Ion chromatography	4
		1.2.9 Miscellaneous methods	4
	1.3	Research aims	8
C	HAPTER	2 EXPERIMENTAL	9
	2.1	Chemicals and Reagents	9
	2.2	Equipment/Apparatus	11
	2.3	Experiment setup	11

	2.3.1	Cyclic voltammetry system	11
	2.3.2	FI-amperometric System	12
	2.3.3	FI-Amperometric with column preconcentration	13
		system	
CHAPTER	3 RES	SULTS AND DISCUSSION	16
3.1	Volta	mmetric study	16
	3.1.1	Cyclic voltammetry of PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup>	17
	3.1.2	Batchwise amperometric standard calibration graph	17
	3.1.3	Cyclic voltammetry SiO <sub>3</sub> -2	19
	3.1.4	Cyclic voltammetry of AsO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup>	20
3.2	FI-an	nperometric system for determination of	22
	ortho	phosphate	
	3.2.1	FI-amperometric system for determination of	22
		orthophosphate	
	3.2.2	Effect of applied potential	23
	3.2.3	Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations	24
	3.2.4	Precision	26
	3.2.5	Standard calibration graph of orthophosphate	27
3.3	FI-am	perometric system with column preconcentration	28
	for de	termination of orthophosphate	
	3.3.1	Effect of eluent type	29
	3.3.2	Effect of sequence for regenerate column	30
	3.3.3	Effect of resin type	32
	3.3.4	Effect of time for regenerate column by using	32
		acetic acid Mang Man Univer	
	3.3.5	Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate column	34
	3.3.6	Summary of the selected conditions for the	35
		orthophosphate determination	
	3.3.7	Precision	37

3.3.8 Standard calibration graph	38
3.3.9 Single standard calibration graph	40
3.4 Application for determination of orthophosphate PO <sub>4</sub> -P in	41
samples	
CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSIONS	43
REFERENCES	45
APPENDIX A	50
APPENDIX B	51
APPENDIX C	53
APPENDIX D	54
CURRICULUM VITAE	57
THE RELEVANCEOF THE RESEARCH WORK TO THAILAND	59

# 

#### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1.1	Primary associations in rain	2
1.2	Brief summary of phosphate determination	5
2.1	Sequence for regenerate column	15
3.1	The selected conditions for the FI-amperometric system	22
3.2	Effect of applied potential	23
3.3	Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations	25
3.4	Precision of 60 and 80 ppb of PO <sub>4</sub> -P	26
3.5	The selected conditions for FI-amperometric system with	28
	column preconcentration for determination of orthophosphate	
3.6	Effect of eluent type	29
3.7	Effect of sequence for regenerate column	31
3.8	Effect of time for regenerate column by using acetic acid	33
3.9	Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate column	34
3.10	Summary of the selected conditions for the orthophosphate	36
	determination	
3.11	Precision of 7 ppb of PO <sub>4</sub> -P	37
3.12	Single standard calibration graph	40
3.12	Application for determination of PO <sub>4</sub> -P in samples	42
4.1	Summarized analytical characteristics of the 3 procedures	44

#### LIST OF FIGURES

FI	F IGURE		
	2.1	Schematic of cyclic voltammeter system	12
	2.2	Manifold of FI-amperometric system for determination of	13
		orthophosphate	
	2.3	Manifold of FI-amperometric system with column	14
		preconcentration for determination of orthophosphate	
	3.1	Cyclic voltammogram orthophosphate	17
	3.2	Batchwise amperometric profiles	18
	3.3	Calibration graph of 5-45 ppm PO <sub>4</sub> -P	19
	3.4	Cyclic voltammogram silicate	20
	3.5	Cyclic voltammogram arsenate	21
	3.6	Overlay cyclic voltammogram	21
	3.7	Effect of applied potential	24
	3.8	Effect of acidic molybdate concentrations	25
	3.9	Calibration graph	27
	3.10	Peak profile of PO <sub>4</sub> -P	27
	3.11	Effect of eluent type	30
	3.12	Effect of sequence for regenerate column	31
	3.13	Effect of resin type	32
	3.14	Effect of time for regenerate column	33
	3.15	Concentration effect of acetic acid for regenerate column	35
	3.16	Standard calibration graph of 2, 5, 10 and 20 ppb PO <sub>4</sub> -P	38
	3.17	Standard calibration graph of 20, 40, 60, 100	39
		and 500 ppb PO <sub>4</sub> -P	
	3.18	FI gram of phosphate standard	39
	3.19	Single standard calibration graph of 10, 20, 40, 60 and 100 ng	41
		of POP	

#### ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

American Society for Testing and Materials **ASTM** EC electrical conductivity peak potential Ep FI Flow Injection FIA Flow Injection Analysis NA not applicable  $PO_4-P$ orthophosphate-phosphorus  $\mathbb{R}^2$ correlation Relative Standard Deviation **RSD** SD Standard Deviation Std. Standard UV ultraviolet volume by volume w/v weight by volume

## ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright © by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved